



STATE OF NEVADA

**GAMING CONTROL BOARD
TAX AND LICENSE DIVISION**

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8004, Carson City, Nevada 89702

(775) 684 - 7770

555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2300, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 486-2008

DENNIS K. NEILANDER, *Chairman*
MARK A. CLAYTON, *Member*

JIM GIBBONS
Governor

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
Fee Tax Collections**

Release: January 11, 2007

**November 2006
Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections**

Win Revenue Summary – November 2006

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$1,140,738,141 for the month of November 2006. This amounts to a 14.11% increase compared to November 2005, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$999,643,489. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2006 through November 30, 2006), gaming win has increased 5.45%.

Regional Gaming Win - Monthly Revenue						
Area	Current Period			Fiscal Year-to Date		
	11/1/06 to 11/30/06	11/1/05 to 11/30/05	% Change	7/1/06 to 11/30/06	7/1/05 to 11/30/05	% Change
Statewide	1,140,738,141	999,643,489	14.11%	5,291,481,888	5,018,164,797	5.45%
Clark County	989,644,606	846,691,652	16.88%	4,424,356,844	4,140,242,942	6.86%
LV Strip	642,429,626	524,680,905	22.44%	2,778,910,836	2,597,883,426	6.97%
Downtown	53,681,372	54,591,596	-1.67%	255,685,914	272,380,152	-6.13%
North Las Vegas	27,689,991	29,365,584	-5.71%	130,583,646	131,332,147	-0.57%
Laughlin	52,635,361	51,599,767	2.01%	253,487,146	250,871,921	1.04%
Boulder Strip	82,181,144	83,644,230	-1.75%	383,630,934	381,136,372	0.65%
Mesquite	15,666,281	12,177,341	28.65%	66,342,950	57,738,955	14.90%
Balance of County	115,360,831	90,632,229	27.28%	555,715,419	448,899,970	23.79%
Washoe County	80,852,924	83,871,738	-3.60%	468,740,439	477,242,706	-1.78%
Reno	57,439,197	61,658,754	-6.84%	334,864,301	344,414,537	-2.77%
Sparks	13,616,219	12,927,186	5.33%	74,236,848	72,858,554	1.89%
North Lake Tahoe	2,842,232	2,659,683	6.86%	20,648,098	20,504,929	0.70%
Balance of County	6,955,276	6,626,115	4.97%	38,991,193	39,464,686	-1.20%
South Lake Tahoe	22,700,595	24,248,587	-6.38%	151,831,052	163,569,870	-7.18%
Elko County	22,538,410	21,096,342	6.84%	117,610,066	111,490,959	5.49%
Wendover	14,344,164	12,540,835	14.38%	73,124,512	64,776,916	12.89%
Balance of County	8,194,245	8,555,507	-4.22%	44,485,553	46,714,043	-4.77%
Carson Valley Area	9,977,313	9,348,299	6.73%	53,426,458	53,991,886	-1.05%
Other	15,024,293	14,386,870	4.43%	75,517,029	71,626,433	5.43%

* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued

PRESS RELEASE

Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of December 2006

The State collected \$75,324,614 in percentage fees during the month of December 2006, based upon the taxable revenues generated in November 2006. This represents a 19.01% (or \$12,029,667) increase compared to the prior year's November, when percentage fee collections were \$63,294,947.

Statewide Percentage Fee Collections					
Business Period	Collection Period	Current Year FY07	Prior Year FY06	% Change	Year-to-Date % Change
JUNE	JULY	55,101,919	54,555,662	1.00%	1.00%
JULY	AUGUST	65,448,200	64,714,393	1.13%	1.07%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	67,012,390	61,884,762	8.29%	3.54%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	58,771,464	68,064,245	-13.65%	-1.16%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	70,832,232	71,001,381	-0.24%	-0.95%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	75,324,614	63,294,947	19.01%	2.34%
		392,490,819	383,515,390		2.34%

Fiscal Year 2007 Forecast

Compared to the November 2006 Economic Forum's forecast, percentage fee collections for the first six months of fiscal year 2007 are 3.09% below their forecast. Collections for the current month were 12.69% above their forecast.

	Forecast FY07	Actual FY07	\$ Difference	% Difference
JULY	57,610,779	55,101,919	-\$2,508,860	-4.35%
AUGUST	68,338,399	65,448,200	-\$2,890,199	-4.23%
SEPTEMBER	65,350,309	67,012,390	\$1,662,081	2.54%
OCTOBER	71,875,843	58,771,464	-\$13,104,379	-18.23%
NOVEMBER	74,977,458	70,832,232	-\$4,145,226	-5.53%
DECEMBER	66,839,464	75,324,614	\$8,485,150	12.69%
Fiscal Year To Date	404,992,252	392,490,819	-\$12,501,433	-3.09%

The collection totals above reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.